2. AISC/oz includes operating costs, sustaining capital expenditures to support the on-going operations, and

closure costs, divided by payable gold ounces.

3. Non-IFRS financial measures with no standardized definition under IFRS. Refer to note at end of this news

release.

Financial Analysis

The PEA assumes a base case gold price of US$2,200/oz. Using that base case assumption,

the Project generates an after-tax NPV of $706 million using a 5% discount rate and an after-

tax IRR of 21%.

The Project generates cumulative free cash flow of $1,367 million and averages annual free

cash flow of $120 million over a mine life of 16 years (Figure 1). Total taxes payable over LOM

at the base case gold price is $776 million.

Figure 1. Annual After-Tax Free Cash Flow (millions)

Sensitivities

The PEA financial economic analysis is significantly influenced by gold prices. At a gold price

of US$3,000/oz and FX of CAD$:US$ of 1.35:1.00, the Project generates an after-tax NPV of

$1,381 million and an after-tax IRR of 34% with a payback period of 2.4 years from the start of

commencement of production (Table 2).

Table 2: PEA Sensitivity Analysis

Gold Price

(USD)
FX NPV ($M) IRR

Payback

(Years)

1800 (-18%) 1.35 353 13% 5.7

1900 (-14%) 1.35 443 15% 5.0

2000 (-9%) 1.35 532 17% 4.6

2100 (-5%) 1.35 619 19% 4.3

2200 1.35 706 21% 4.0

2300 (+5%) 1.35 792 22% 3.7

2400 (+9%) 1.35 878 24% 3.4

2500 (+14%) 1.35 963 26% 3.1

2600 (+18%) 1.35 1047 27% 2.9

3000 (+36%) 1.35 1381 34% 2.4

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED
TSX | WM
OTCQB | WLBMF

4

Operating Costs NPV ($M) IRR

Base Case -30% 912 25%

Base Case -20% 845 24%

Base Case -10% 776 22%

Base Case 0% 706 21%

Base Case +10% 635 19%

Base Case +20% 563 18%

Base Case +30% 490 16%

Capital Expenditures  NPV ($M) IRR

Base Case -30% 855 30%

Base Case -20% 806 26%

Base Case -10% 756 23%

Base Case 0% 706 21%

Base Case +10% 655 19%

Base Case +20% 604 17%

Base Case +30% 552 15%

Production

Annual production over LOM is expected to average 107,000 ounces with peak production of

141,000 ounces in year 1 (Figure 2).

Figure 2. Production Profile

Capital Expenditures

The initial capital expenditures are estimated at $579 million, and the sustaining capital

expenditures are estimated at $449 million (Tables 3 & 4). A contingency of $57 million and $20

million is included in initial and sustaining capital expenditures, respectively.

Initial and sustaining capital expenditures were estimated based on current costs received from

141 139
121 111

122
111 114 115